
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 20 March 2019 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: James Lavender, Governance Officer   Direct Dial: 0115 8764460 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2018.  
 

3 - 10 

4  POLICE AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE  
 

Verbal 

5  ISSUES AND GOOD NEWS STORIES  
Verbal updates from Community Representatives.  
 

Verbal 

6  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes.  
 

11 - 38 

7  AREA 4 WARD REPORT  
Report of the Director of Community Protection. 
 

39 - 64 

8  AREA 4 WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET  
Report of the Director of Community Protection. 
 

65 - 70 

9  AREA 4 CAPITAL FUNDING REPORT  
Report of the Director of Community Protection. 
 

71 - 76 

 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 December 2018 from 5.30 
pm - 7.45 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Sarah Piper 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
 

Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Rebecca Beinart - Primary 
Ellen Cooper-
Tydeman 

- Energy Policy Officer 

James Dymond - Parks Devlopment Manager 
Moby Farrands - SUMAC Centre 
Maya Fletcher - Nottingham Action Group 
Paul Howard - Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Kate Loewenthal - Lenton Drives Neighbours Resident Association 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Gursharan Nijran - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Bev Pearson - Radford Care Group 
June Perry - Friends of the Forest 
Lylse-Anne 
Renwick 

- Neighbourhood Development Officer 

Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Linda Wright - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
 
28  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Gill Isterling  
 
29  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
30  MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair.  
 
31  POLICE AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE 

 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 19.12.18 

 

Kaitlin Kiss and Tom Synk, Community Protection Officers, gave a verbal update to 
the committee on work taking place within the wards. They highlighted the following 
points: 
 

(a) In Dunkirk and Lenton there were 420 Community Protection Notice Warnings 
issues for noise, this resulted in 22 breached and 8 fines. There were 320 
alcohol confiscations; 
 

(b) In Radford and Park the were 320 incidents of fly-tipping dealt with, and 3 
fines issued;  
 

(c) In Arboretum 100 CPNW were issued for noise and three fined issued, 121 
incide
[...]
Nottingham City Councils WW1 centenary commemorations programme. The 
following points were highlighted:  
 

(a) There are a number of memorials across Nottingham and Nottinghamshire, 
this memorial aims to be a definitive list of all those people from Nottingham 
and Nottingham, both service personnel and civilians who lost their lives in 
WW1;  
 

(b) The design was chosen following an international design competition and 
construction is due to be completed on 1st May 2019. There will be a formal 
dedication during Armed Forces week; 
 

(c) The bulk of the funds have now been raised from councils and local business. 
The last £30,000 is being raised through direct fundraising. Details of how to 
get involved are below: 
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/events-markets-parks-and-museums/parks-
and-open-spaces/nottinghamshire-wwi-roll-of-honour-war-memorial/  
 

(d) It is also the last opportunity for people to ensure that their relatives are listed 
and that their names are correct. This can also be done via the link above;  

 
Following discussion and questions the following points were made: 
 

(e) The central column will hold a fitting inscription;  
 

(f) Councillors suggested a donation from the ward budgets towards the 
outstanding funds totalling £1,000 per ward. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Note the content of the report on the WW1 Roll of Honour Centenary 
Memorial Project and the thank Eddie Curry for his attendance  
 

(2) To help to support the promotion of the project within the local 
community; and 
 

(3) Contribute £1,000 per ward from Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, and 
Radford and Park Ward Councillor Budgets; 
 

 
34  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE 

 
Paul Howard, Area Housing Manager Nottingham City Homes, introduced the report 
providing updates on key issues and themes linking back to local priorities and 
strategic themes for Nottingham City Homes. He highlighted the following points:  
 

Page 5

https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/events-markets-parks-and-museums/parks-and-open-spaces/nottinghamshire-wwi-roll-of-honour-war-memorial/
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/events-markets-parks-and-museums/parks-and-open-spaces/nottinghamshire-wwi-roll-of-honour-war-memorial/


Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 19.12.18 

 

(a) Work on Woodlands continues, the sprinkler system is now almost complete 
and video door entry installation has begun in Ash View and a new main 
entrance door and frame is on order; 
 

(b) The Street and Block champion programme is running very successfully but 
more volunteers are always welcome to extend the programme further. 
 

Paul also distributed an amended appendix 3 requesting approvals to spend at 
Vincent Gardens (Arboretum Ward) and Graham Street (Radford and Park) 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Note the update and performance information in appendices 1 and 2 of 
the report published with the agenda; 
 

(2) Note the allocation of funds detailed below and as circulated at the 
meeting in amended appendix 3: 

 Arboretum  £0 

 Dunkirk and Lenton £30,868.92  

 Radford and Park   £0 
 

(3) To approve the schemes detailed below and as circulated at the meeting 
in amended appendix 3: 

 Vincent Gardens, Public realm improvements to central core: 
£28,904.99 

 Graham Street, New rails and intermediary fencing to NCH 
properties: £58,932.35 

 
35  FUEL POVERTY IN AREA 4 

 
Jonathan Ward, Principal Energy Policy Officer, and Ellen Cooper-Tydeman, Energy 
Policy Officer gave a presentation informing and updating the committee on work 
being done around Fuel Poverty in Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, and Radford and 
Park area. They highlighted the following points:  
 
 

(a)  Dunkirk and Lenton has the highest rate of fuel poverty in the city at 24.1%, 
Arboretum and Radford and Park have similar fuel poverty rates of 16%. 
 

(b)  In the area there are a high number of older properties with solid wall 
construction which are more likely to no
[...]
he 
provision of sustainable transport infrastructure as shown above.  
 
38  AREA 4 WARD REPORTS 

 
Lylse-Anne Renwick, Neighbourhood Development Officer introduced the report 
focussing on current priorities and issues being addressed by each Neighbourhood 
action team.  
 
RESOLVED to note the progress on Ward priorities, and against the existing 
Council Plan.  
 
 
39  AREA 4 COMMITTEE AREA CAPITAL FUNDING REPORT 

 
Lylse-Ann Rewick, Neighbourhood Development Officer introduced the report 
providing councillors with the latest spends proposals under the Area Capital Fund. 
An updated appendix was circulated at the meeting detailing an additional scheme in 
Coleby Avenue.  
 
RESOLVED to:  
 

(1) Approve the Area Capital Fund programme of schemes as detailed 
below: 

 
Arboretum 

Location Cost Summary  

Randal Street £4,166 Planning and resurfacing of carriageway 
– LTP 

Southey Street 
Area 

£4,000 Additional funding for junction 
protection scheme – LTP 

Addison Street  £1,050 Tree works – PRS 

Hyson Green 
place sign 

£5,000 Installation of sign - PRS 

 
Dunkirk and Lenton 

Location Cost Summary 

Church Street 2) £4,000 Restoration of brickwork around closed 
subway  - LTP 

Church Street 1) £8,000 Installation of handrail adjacent to 
closed subway - LTP 

Coleby Avenue £12,500 Installation of double yellow lines on 
non residential side of road – LTP 

 
Radford and Park 

Johnson Road £20,000 Residents park scheme on Johnson 

Page 9



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 19.12.18 

 

area Road, Elmsthorpe Avenue and Dunlop 
Road - LTP 

Radford place 
sign 

£10,000 Installation of decorative signs - PRS 

 
(2) To note the commitment of funds in arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, and 

Radford and Park wards as detailed in appendix 1 published with the 
agenda.  

 
40  AREA 4 COMMITTEE WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET REPORT 

 
The committee noted the actions agreed by the Director of Community Protection in 
respect of pr
[...]
e information in this bulletin and distribute it more widely. 
 
NCH Big Spring Clean 
 
As part of our commitment to making all of our estates five-star standard, our NCH Big Spring Clean 
will be starting again at the end of March and will run until the end of June. More information about 
the Big Spring Clean will be available on our website and our Facebook page soon. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Area report - Dunkirk/Lenton, Arboretum & Radford/Park  
Generated on: 20 February 2019 
 

 

 

AC4-1 Anti-social behaviour 
 

Performance indicator and definition Target 

2018/19 2017/18 2016/17 

Latest Note 
Value Status 

Long 
Trend 

Value Value 

% of ASB cases resolved by first 
intervention – Central region  
 
Note: This PI monitors the ability of 
the HPM to select the correct first 
intervention.  

85% 83.33%   85.09% 95.92% 
2 cases which required multiple interventions to resolve 
closed this month   

% of ASB cases resolved – Central 
region  
  
Note: This PI measures the 
proportion of ASB cases NCH has 
successfully resolved. Data for this 
PI is not available by ward and is 
reported by Housing Office.  

99% 97.22%   93.86% 97.96% 
PI has improved from last year and there have been 
fewer cases where residents have disengaged from the 
cases   

Number of new ASB cases – 
Central region  
  
Note: Data for this PI is only 
available by Housing Office.  

  56   92 129 Figure is for the whole city local detail not available 

Tenant satisfaction with the ASB 
service  
 

87.00% 87.74%   87.25% 86.53% 

The % of customers either very or fairly satisfied with how 
their case of anti-social behaviour was handled in Q3 
2018/19 is 88.1%. Performance in Q3 has exceeded the 
target of 87%.  
 

P
age 23



Note: Overall tenant satisfaction 
with the ASB service - The average 
score (Percentage) for each survey 
question. Data for this indicator is 
not a
[...]

Appendix 1 
Arboretum Area Capital 2018 - 2019 Programme 

       Arboretum LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Randal Gardens road safety prioritised 06/02/18 £2,300     
restore brickwork where trees have been removed - 
lead service: Highway Maintenance 

A'Court Street footpath prioritised 14/02/18 £7,281     

initial contribution to resurfacing of identified sections 
of A'Court Street footpath (LTP contribution) - lead 
service: Highway Maintenance 

              Total new LTP schemes 
  

£9,581 
   Previously approved LTP schemes  £88,391    

Total LTP schemes   £97,972    

   
 

   Arboretum Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Arboretum Ward gates gating prioritised 14/02/19 £1,222     

programme of lock replacement to shared gates 
across Arboretum ward - lead service: Neighbourhood 
Management 

Arboretum Ward street 
name plates SNP prioritised 15/02/19 £1,047     

initial contribution to programme of street name plate 
refurbishment and replacement at identified sites in 
the ward. Joint with Radford & Park ward - lead 
service: Highway Maintenance 

              
Total new Public Realm schemes 

 
£2,269 

   Previously approved Public Realm schemes £31,050    
Total Public Realm schemes  £33,319    

       Arboretum Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

Previously decommitted   £3,520  

              
Total Decommitted***   £3,520    

 
 
 

     2018 - 2019 LTP allocation 
 

£68,800 
   LTP carried forward from 2017 - 2018 

 
£25,652 

   2018 - 2019 Public Realm allocation 
 

£26,432 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2017 - 2018 £6,887 

 
  

Total Available 2018 - 2019 ACF 
 

£127,771 
   *Less LTP schemes - £97,972 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £33,319 
   ***Decommitted funds + £3,520 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£0 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£0 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£0 

   

P
age 73



 
Dunkirk & Lenton Area Capital 2018 - 2019 Programme 

       Dunkirk & Lenton LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Greenfield Street/ 
Highfield Road tree works prioritised 25/02/19 £8,000     

contribution to programme of planting street trees on 
Greenfield St and Highfield Rd - lead service: 
Highway Maintenance 

              

              

              Total new LTP schemes 
  

£8,000 
   Previously approved LTP schemes  £69,812    

Total LTP schemes*   £77,812    

       Dunkirk & Lenton Public Realm schemes 
              
              

Total new Public Realm schemes 
 

n/a 
   Previously approved Public Realm schemes £23,488    

Total Public Realm schemes**  £23,488    

       Dunkirk & Lenton  Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

Church Street (1) safety altered priorities £3,973 
installation of hand-rail to assist pedestrians on Church Street, adjacent to closed 
subway - lead service: Highway Maintenance (Dec-18) 

              Total Decommitted***   £3,973    

 
 
 

     2018 - 2019 LTP allocation 
 

£38,600 
   LTP carried forward from 2017 - 2018 

 
£35,239 

   2018 - 2019 Public Realm allocation 
 

£14,848 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2017 - 2018 £8,640    

Total Available 2018 - 2019 ACF 
 

£97,327 
   *Less LTP schemes - £77,812 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £23,488 
   ***Decommitted funds + £3,973 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£0 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£0 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£0 

   

P
age 74



 
Radford & Park Area Capital 2018 - 2019 Programme 

       Radford & Park LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Derby Road study prioritised 26/02/19 £2,500     

contribution to study into safety improvements on 
Derby Road (QMC to Canning Circus) - lead service: 
Traffic & Safety 

Clifford Street Area parking prioritised 26/02/19 £25,000     

resident parking scheme and junction protection on 
Argyle Street, Kapwood Close and Clifford St - lead 
service: Traffic & Safety 

Cycle Road footpath prioritised 05/03/19 £8,970     
surface treatment of footpaths on Cycle Road - lead 
service: Highway Maintenance 

Lenton Boulevard (West 
side) footpath prioritised 05/03/19 £7,186     

surface treatment of footpath on Lenton Bvd from 
Derby Road to Ilkeston Rd (LTP contribution) - lead 
service: Highway Maintenance 

              Total new LTP schemes 
  

£43,656 
   Previously approved LTP schemes  £23,744    

Total LTP schemes*   £67,400    

       Radford & Park Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Radford & Park Ward 
street name plates SNP prioritised 15/02/19 £5,800     

Contribution to programme of street name plate 
refurbishment and replacement at identified sites in 
the ward. Joint with Arboretum ward - lead service: 
Highway Maintenance 

Lenton Boulevard (West 
side) footpath prioritised 05/03/19 £11,883     

surface treatment of footpath on Lenton Bvd from 
Derby Road to Ilkeston Rd (PR contribution) - lead 
service: Highway Maintenance 

Ilkeston Road Memorial 
Gardens 

area 
improvement prioritised 05/03/19 £8,000     

provision of benches and small covered pagoda on 
Memorial Gardens - lead service: Highway 
Maintenance 

Radcliffe & Park ward 
trees tree works prioritised 05/03/19 £10,000     

contribution to programme of tree works at identified 
locations across the ward - lead service: Tree 
Services 

Ronald Street area road safety prioritised 05/03/19 £10,000     

Installation of pedestrian tactile crossings to improve  
access at junctions of Ronald St with Wolsey Ave and 
Grant St - lead service: Traffic & Safety 

              
Total new Public Realm schemes 

 
£45,683 

   Previously approved Public Realm schemes £10,000    
Total Public Realm schemes  £55,683    

  

 
 

    

P
age 75



 
Radford & Park Withdrawn schemes 

              
Location Type Reason Amount Details      

Alfreton Road/ 
Clifford Street 

area 
improvement altered priorities £36,394 

Contribution to area improvement works around Alfreton Road/Clifford Street - lead 
service: Neighbourhood Management (Nov-15) 

              
Total Decommitted***   £36,394    

 
 
 

     2018 - 2019 LTP allocation 
 

£67,400 
   LTP carried forward from 2017 - 2018 

 
£0 

   2018 - 2019 Public Realm allocation 
 

£25,920 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2017 - 2018 £0 

 
  

Total Available 2018 - 2019 ACF 
 

£93,320 
   *Less LTP schemes - £67,400 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £55,683 
   ***Decommitted funds + £36,394 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£6,631 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£0 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£6,631 

    
 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Nottingham City Homes Update
	NCH APPENDIX 1, 27/02/2019 Chair's Briefing - Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee
	NCH APPENDIX 2, 27/02/2019 Chair's Briefing - Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee
	NCH APPENDIX 3, 27/02/2019 Chair's Briefing - Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee

	7 Area 4 Ward Report
	8 Area 4 Ward Councillor Budget
	9 Area 4 Capital Funding Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 20 March 2019 from 5.32 pm - 
6.47 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Dave Trimble 

Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Melanie Futer - Off Campus Students Affairs Manager, University of 

Nottingham 
Paul Howard - Area Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Rosie Jarrett - St Paul’s and Pleasant Row Tenants and Residents 

Association 
Katalin Kiss - Neighbourhood Protection Officer 
Riz Khan - Neighbourhood Policing Inspector, Nottinghamshire Police  
James Lavender - Governance Officer 
Kate Loewenthal - Lenton Drives Neighbourhood Residents Association 
Tom Lynk - Senior Neighbourhood Protection Officer 
Gursharan Nijran - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Linda Wright - Neighbourhood Development Officer 

 
41  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Rebecca Beinart 
Claire Brown 
Beverley Pearson 
 
42  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
43  MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2018 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair.  



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 20.03.19 

2 

 
44  POLICE AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE 

 
Katalin Kiss and Tom Lynk, Community Protection Officers, gave a verbal update to 
the committee on work taking place within the wards. They highlighted the following 
points: 
 

(a) student engagement and enforcement has been taking place in Radford, Park, 
Lenton and Derby Road;  
 

(b) the academic year to date has seen 866 Community Protection Notice 
Warnings (CPNWs), 101 Community Protection Notices (CPNs), 62 Fixed 
Penalty Notices (FPNs), 410 alcohol confiscations and 1043 Section 46s (bin 
on street enforcement) issued;  
 

(c) a further breakdown of these figures shows that 277 CPNWs, 75 CPNs and 55 
FPNs were issued for bins on the street, whilst 589 CPNWs, 26 CPNs and 7 
FPNs were issued for noise levels.  
 

(d) large scale parties have reduced in recent years, although there is still a 
problem with loud music in student houses and taxis arriving back to student 
houses in the early hours;  
 

(e) late night patrols have been taking place in conjunction with support from the 
Universities; 
 

(f) there has been an ongoing issue with fly-tipping in Radford and Park with 4 or 
5 individuals being caught and fined; 
 

(g) begging in Radford and Park has increased due to pressure on spaces in the 
city centre pushing homeless people further out into the inner city areas.  
 

The Committee’s questions were responded to as follows:  
 

(h) fly-tipping has become a real issue on Churchfield Lane and the Lenton 
triangle.  

 
Inspector Riz Khan, Neighbourhood Policing Inspector for Arboretum, Berridge, 
Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park and Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey, gave a 
verbal update on policing issues in the area.  
 
The Committee’s questions were responded to as follows: 
 

(i) initiatives are being developed with funding from the Police Crime 
Commissioner’s Office to tackle drug crime in Arboretum. Additional patrols 
have been taking place in and around the Forest Recreation Ground; 

   
(j) regarding the increase of 22 Crimes of Violence with Injury in Lenton, 50% of 

these offences have been reported at the Queen’s Medical Centre, so not all 
have happened on the area, but because the QMC is in the Dunkirk Ward, the 
figures are skewed; 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 20.03.19 

3 

 
(k) with the increase of 85 Crimes of Violence with Injury in Radford & Park, there 

are no patterns or significant repeat locations, the crimes are scattered around 
the ward, so no specific hot spot can be targeted; 
 

(l) scatter maps can be provided for councillors to help them understand where 
the crime hot spots are in their wards.  
 

RESOLVED to note the crime statistics for Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, 
Radford and Park.  
 

Crime Type Arboretum Dunkirk and 

Lenton 

Radford and Park 

Victim Based 

Crime  

+104 YTD 

(Year to date). 

16% of total 

crimes 

detected 

+169 YTD. 8% of 

total crimes 

detected 

+411 YTD. 14.7% 

of total crimes 

detected 

Violence with 

injury 

+46 YTD. 15% 

of total 

detected 

+22 YTD. 19% of 

total detected.  

+85 YTD. 18% of 

total detected. 

Robbery -1 crime YTD. 

9% of total 

detected 

+13 YTD. 23% of 

total detected 

+23 YTD. 23% of 

total detected 

Burglary -55 YTD. 12% 

of total 

detected 

+42 YTD. 5.2% of 

total detected 

+27 YTD. 7.1% of 

total detected 

Shoplifting  -16 YTD.  7% 

of total 

detected 

+15 YTD.  14.3% of 

total detected 

+82 YTD.  33.4% 

of total detected 

Vehicle Theft 

from & Of 

vehicle 

-63 YTD. 5.5% 

of total 

detected 

+41 YTD. 4.5% of 

total detected 

+56 YTD. 11.6% 

of total detected 

Criminal 

Damage 

+22YTD. 

13.2% of total 

detected 

+4 YTD. 11.8% of 

total detected 

-11 YTD. 10.3% of 

total detected 

Possession of 

Drugs 

+43 YTD. 

78.2% of total 

detected 

+4 YTD. 55.6% of 

total detected 

+41 YTD. 71.9% 

of total detected 

Domestic 

Violence 

+64 YTD. 

13.3% of total 

detected 

+5 YTD. 7.9% of 

total detected 

+55 YTD. 12.6% 

of total detected 

Hate Crime +12 YTD. 11% 

of total 

detected 

-6 YTD. 29% of 

total detected 

-9 YTD. 7.5% of 

total detected 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 20.03.19 

4 

Anti-Social 

Behaviour 

+27 YTD.  -13 YTD.  -61 YTD.  

 
 (+/- 000 – increase/decrease of crimes compared with previous year). 
 
45  ISSUES AND GOOD NEWS STORIES 

 
Community representatives took the opportunity to update the committee.  
 
Kate Loewenthal informed the committee that a community celebration event is 
taking place in Lenton on Saturday 6 April from 12pm to 2pm. The ‘Lentonness’ event 
has been organised by Rebecca Beinart in meetings with councillors and community 
representatives. An LED light display on the side of the Savoy Cinema on Derby 
Road will feature over 50 definitions of what it means to live in Lenton.  
 
Councillor Anne Peach brought to the attention of the committee the Creative Cafés 
which have been organised by ArtSpeak, a Big Lottery Fund outreach programme 
from Radford Care Group to fund creative activities for over 60s. Councillor Peach 
also mentioned that they are looking for participants or helpers for these events. They 
are taking place at the following times:  
 

 Wednesday 10 April, 2pm – 4pm, The Meadows, The Pavillion at Queens 
Walk Recreation Ground; 

 

 Friday 12 April, 11am – 1pm, Clifton Library; 
 

 Wednesday 17 April, 11am – 1pm, Strelley Library; 
 

 Thursday 18 April, 11am – 1pm, Bulwell Library.  
 
Rosie Jarrett explained that since cameras were installed in her area, fly-tipping has 
gone down, although there is still a gap between the wall and the fence in Pleasant 
Row which is used to dump rubbish. This was brought to Katalin Kiss to follow up. 
There is also a clear-up and picnic event happening at Kirkstead Street Playground.  
 
RESOVLED to note the updates from community representatives.  
 
46  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE 

 
Paul Howard, Area Housing Manager for Nottingham City Homes, introduced the 
report highlighting key issues and themes linking back to strategic themes and local 
priorities for Nottingham City Homes. He highlighted the following points:  
 

(a) in the Capital Programme and works undertaken by Nottingham City Homes, 
they are looking to move away from subcontractors and take more of the work 
back in house; 
 

(b) a Fire Safety Day is taking place on Thursday 18 April;  
 

(c) NCH is undertaking targeted visits to residents with vulnerabilities to make 
sure that they are receiving appropriate support; 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 20.03.19 

5 

 
(d) repainting of communal areas in properties on Canning Circus and Radford 

Boulevard; 
 

(e) the Tenant and Leaseholder Awards 2019 are taking place on Thursday 21 
March at the Council House with three NCH tenants being shortlisted for 
awards;  
 

(f) the ASB Audit took place and the performance figures were very positive; 
 

(g) the NCH Big Spring Clean will be starting again at the end of March and will 
run until the end of June. More information will be available on the website and 
Facebook page;  
 

(h) NCH are looking for the approval of the committee for a contribution from the 
Dunkirk and Lenton Departmental Budget towards the extension of the patios 
towards the new build bungalows on Park Street, Lenton (see Appendix 3).  
 

The Committee’s questions were responded to as follows: 
 

(i) the sealed off entrance to the underpass next to the Thomas Helwys Baptist 
Church in Lenton will be decorated with a mural, tiling and plant beds along 
the edges.  
 

RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) note the update performance information in Appendices 1 and 2 of the 
report published with the agenda; 
 

(2) to approve the schemes detailed below and circulated in Appendix 3: 

 Park Street, Lenton, Contribution towards the extension of the 
patios to the new build bungalows: £3,868.92.  

  
47  AREA 4 WARD REPORT 

 
Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer for Nottingham City Council, 
introduced the report focusing on the current priorities and issues being addressed by 
each Neighbourhood Action Team (NAT), which included:  
 

(a) Arboretum – Reducing overall crime and particularly youth related violent 
crime, sustaining and increasing youth activities, increasing recycling, 
removing bins from streets identified by the NAT, and cleaning alleyways;  
 

(b) Dunkirk and Lenton – Managing student noise nuisance, improving parking 
around local schools, and reducing overflowing bins on some streets;   
 

(c) Radford and Park – Resurfacing Barrack Lane, addressing park issues, and 
delivering a long term Radford Action Plan.  
 
 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 20.03.19 

6 

The Committee’s questions were responded to as follows:  
 

(d) the Neighbourhood Action Teams work with councillors, residents’ 
associations, charities, community organisations and the police to address 
these priorities.  
 

RESOVLED to note the progress on Ward priorities, and against the existing 
Council Plan.  
 
48  AREA 4 WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET 

 
The Committee noted the action agreed by the Director of Community Protection in 
respect of projects and schemes as detailed in the published report without 
substantive discussion.  
 
49  AREA 4 CAPITAL FUNDING REPORT 

 
Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer introduced the report 
providing councillors with the latest spends proposals under the Area Capital Fund. 
An updated appendix was circulated at the meeting detailing an additional scheme on 
Radford Recreational Ground*.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve the Area Capital Fund programme of schemes as detailed 
below: 
 
Arboretum 
 

Location Cost Summary 

Randall Gardens £2,300 Restore brickwork where trees have been 
removed – lead service – Highway 
Maintenance – LTP 

A’Court Street £7,281 Initial contribution to resurfacing of identified 
sections of A’Court Street footpath (LTP 
contribution) – lead service: Highway 
Maintenance – LPT 

Arboretum Ward gates £1,222 Programme of lock replacement to shared 
gates across Arboretum ward – lead service: 
neighbourhood Management – PRS 

Arboretum Ward street 
name plates 

£1,047 Initial contribution to programme of street 
name plate refurbishment and replacement 
at identified sites in the ward. Joint with 
Radford & Park ward – lead service: Highway 
Maintenance - PRS 

 
Dunkirk and Lenton 
 

Location Cost Summary 

Greenfield 
Street/Highfield Road  

£8,000 Contribution to programme of planting street 
trees on Greenfield St and Highfield Rd – 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 20.03.19 

7 

lead service: Highway Maintenance - LTP 

Church Street (1) £3,973 Installation of hand-rail to assist pedestrians 
on Church Street, adjacent to closed subway 
– lead service: Highway Maintenance - WS 

 
Radford and Park 
 

Location Cost Summary 

Derby Road £2,500 Contribution to study into safety 
improvements on Derby Road (QMC to 
Canning Circus) – lead service: Traffic & 
Safety  - LTP 

Clifford Street Area £25,000 Resident parking scheme and junction 
protection on Argyle Street, Kapwood Close 
and Clifford St – lead service: Traffic & 
Safety - LTP 

Cycle Road £8,970 Surface treatment of footpaths on Cycle 
Road – lead service: Highway Maintenance - 
LTP 

Lenton Boulevard (West 
side) 

£7,186 Surface treatment of footpath on Lenton Bvd 
from Derby Road to Ilkeston Rd (LTP 
contribution) – lead service: Highway 
Maintenance - LTP 

Radford & Park Ward 
street name plates 

£5,800 Contribution to programme of street name 
plate refurbishment and replacement at 
identified sites in the ward. Joint with 
Arboretum ward – lead service: Highway 
Maintenance - PRS 

Lenton Boulevard (West 
side) 

£11,883 Surface treatment of footpath on Lenton Bvd 
from Derby Road to Ilkeston Rd (PR 
contribution) – lead service Highway 
Maintenance - PRS 

Ilkeston Road Memorial 
Gardens 

£8,000 Provision of benches and small covered 
pagoda on Memorial Gardens – lead service: 
Highway Maintenance - PRS 

Radcliffe & Park ward 
trees 

£10,000 Contribution to programme of tree works at 
identified locations across the ward – lead 
service: Tree Services - PRS 

Ronald Street £10,000 Installation of pedestrian tactile crossings to 
improve access at junctions of Ronald St with 
Wolsey Ave and Grant St – lead service: 
Traffic & Safety - PRS 

Radford Recreation 
Ground* 

£6,631 Initial contribution to improvement of park 
facilities – lead service: Parks & Open 
Spaces - PRS 

Alfreton Road/Clifford 
Street 

£36,394 Contribution to area improvement works 
around Alfreton Road/Clifford Street – lead 
service: Neighbourhood Management (Nov-
15) - PRS 

 


